
IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

TIMOTHY P. ASHER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. WD69256
)	
)	
ROBIN CARNAHAN,)	
SECRETARY OF STATE,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Richard Callahan, Judge

Appellant Carnahan's Brief

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

HEIDI DOERHOFF VOLLET
Missouri Bar No. 49664
heidi.vollet@ago.mo.gov
JOHN K. McMANUS
Missouri Bar No. 59486
jack.mcmanus@ago.mo.gov
Assistant Attorneys General

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0899
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-0774

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 7

Introduction.....12

Jurisdictional Statement.....13

Statement of Facts.....14

 A. Factual and Legal Background.....14

 B. Asher’s Lawsuit.....17

 C. The Trial Court’s Rulings.....18

Points Relied On

I. The circuit court erred in not certifying the Secretary’s summary statement for Asher’s proposed constitutional amendment because the Secretary of State’s summary was not insufficient or unfair in that it fairly and adequately put potential petition signers and voters on notice of the principal purposes and effects of the proposed amendment, which, in this case, are to ban affirmative action programs for women and minorities in public contracting, employment, and education, while allowing preferential treatment to meet federal funds eligibility standards and for bona fide qualifications based on sex.....20

II.	Even if Point I is denied, the trial court erred in not remanding to the Secretary and in certifying a wholly rewritten summary statement because the trial court lacks authority to edit or rewrite the summary statement, in that by so doing, the court infringed on the authority granted by the Missouri Constitution to the Secretary of State as an executive officer, thus violating the separation of powers doctrine; and the court lacks discretion to edit or rewrite portions of the summary statement that are not unfair or insufficient in that deference should be given to the Secretary in performing her function as the State’s chief elections officer.....	21
	Argument.....	22
A.	Standard of Review	22
B.	The challenger must demonstrate that the summary statement is insufficient or unfair	23
I.	The circuit court erred in not certifying the Secretary’s summary statement for Asher’s proposed amendment because the Secretary of State’s summary was not insufficient or unfair in that it fairly and adequately put persons on notice of the principal purposes and effects of the proposed amendment, which, in this case, are to ban affirmative	

action programs for women and minorities in public contracting, employment, and education, while allowing preferential treatment to meet federal funds eligibility standards and for bona fide qualifications based on sex.....26

A. The summary statement’s first bullet point fairly and adequately appraises voters of the proposed amendment’s purpose and effect of banning affirmative action programs designed to benefit women and minorities.....27

1. The phrase “affirmative action programs” is not insufficient or unfair.....27

2. The phrase “women and minorities” is not insufficient or unfair37

B. The summary statement’s second bullet point fairly and adequately appraises voters of the proposed amendment’s purpose and effect of allowing preferential treatment in instances involving federal funds and bona fide qualifications based on sex.....41

1. The statement that the amendment would “allow preferential treatment based on race, sex, color, ethnicity,

	or national origin to meet federal program funds eligibility standards” is not insufficient or unfair	41
2.	The statement that the amendment would “allow . . . preferential treatment for bona fide qualifications based on sex” is not insufficient or unfair.....	44
II.	Even if Point I is denied, the trial court erred in not remanding to the Secretary and in certifying a wholly rewritten summary statement because the trial court lacks authority to edit or rewrite the summary statement, in that by so doing, the court infringed on the authority granted by the Missouri Constitution to the Secretary of State as an executive officer, thus violating the separation of powers doctrine; and even if the court could rewrite or edit portions of an official ballot title consistent with separation of power principles, the court lacks discretion to edit or rewrite portions of the summary statement that are not unfair or insufficient in that deference should be given to the Secretary in performing her function as the State’s chief elections officer	47
A.	The court lacks authority to edit or rewrite the summary statement.....	48

B. The courts must show deference to Secretary of State because of her constitutional and statutory authority over the initiative process	53
Conclusion	56
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	58
Appendix.....	59
Judgment	A1
Summary Statement	A13
Asher’s Proposed Amendment	A14
Section 116.050, RSMo	A15
Section 116.180, RSMo	A16
Section 116.190, RSMo	A17
Section 116.334, RSMo	A18

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña,

515 U.S. 200 (1995) 29

Bergman v. Mills,

988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 20, 23, 24, 39, 40, 43, 54

Brown v. Blum,

9 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999)..... 31, 32, 40

Brown v. Board of Education, 349 U.S. 294 (1955) 38

Commission Row Club v. Lambert,

161 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. App. St.L. 1942)..... 51

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 29

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County,

877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 55, 56

Hancock v. Secretary of State,

885 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) 23

Lungren v. Superior Court of Sacramento County,

48 Cal.App.4th 435 (Cal. App. 3rd 1996)..... 35, 36, 45

<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991).....	28
<i>MFA Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 629 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981)	22
<i>Midwest Division OPRMC, LLC v. Dept of Social Services</i> , 241 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	22
<i>Missouri Coalition for Environment v. Joint Committee on Administrative Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997)	50, 51
<i>Missourians Against Human Cloning v. Carnahan</i> , 190 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	13, 20, 23, 25, 44, 49
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> , 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990).....	25, 53
<i>Moses v. Carnahan</i> , 186 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	55
<i>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly</i> , 2006 WL 2514115 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006), <i>aff’d by</i> 501 F.3d 584 (6 th Cir. 2007)	32, 33, 34
<i>Overfelt v. McCaskill</i> , 81 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	20, 23, 24, 40, 52, 53

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle

School District No. 1, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) 27, 29, 37

Richardson v. Quiktrip, Corp.,

81 S.W.3d. 54 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 53

Schroeder v. Horack,

592 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 22

State ex rel. Curators of the University of Missouri v. Neill,

397 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc 1966)..... 21, 55

State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n v. Pruneau,

652 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983)..... 21, 50

State ex rel. Pulitzer Pub. Co. v. Coleman,

152 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. banc 1941)..... 50

Swisher v. Swisher,

124 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 53

Treme v. St. Louis County,

609 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980) 21, 51

United Gamefowl Breeder Ass'n of Mo. v. Nixon,

19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 23, 24, 25, 45

United States v. Virginia,

518 U.S. 515 (1996) 28, 37

Yes to Stop Callaway Committee v. Kirkpatrick,

685 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984) 13

Statutes

§ 116.010, RSMo 2000 16

§ 116.025, RSMo Cumm. Supp. 2007..... 13

§ 116.050, RSMo 2000 16

§ 116.120, RSMo 2000 16

§ 116.180, RSMo 2000 16

§ 116.190, RSMo Cumm. Supp. 2007..... 13, 23, 52

§ 116.334, RSMo 2000 15

§ 161.415, RSMo 2000 39

§ 226.905, RSMo 2000 38

§ 477.070, RSMo..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000a..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 28

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 241 (8th ed. 2004)..... 52

Black’s Law Dictionary 59 (6th ed. 1990) 31

Black’s law Dictionary 60 (7th ed. 1999) 31

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary
of the English Language (Philip Babcock Gove, Ph.D. ed.,
Merriam-Webster Inc. 1993)..... 30

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. II, §1..... 48

Mo. Const. art. III, §53 48, 54

Mo. Const. art. IV, §12..... 48

Mo. Const. art. IV, §14..... 48

Mo. Const. art. V, §3 (1875)..... 13

Mo. Const. art. XII..... 49

Mo. Const. art. XII, §2(b)..... 49
